
Date of issue: Tuesday, 13 November 2018

MEETING: HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL
(Councillors A Sandhu (Chair), Smith (Vice Chair), Ali, 
Chaudhry, M Holledge, Matloob, Qaseem, Shah and 
Strutton)

NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Healthwatch Representative
Buckinghamshire Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee Representative

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 21ST NOVEMBER, 2018 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 
ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 4  paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ 
Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not 
have a declarable interest.  All Members making a 
declaration will be required to complete a Declaration of 
Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature of their 
interest.

2.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 16th 
October 2018

1 - 6 -

3.  Action Progress Report 7 - 8 All

SCRUTINY ISSUES

4.  Member Questions - -

(An opportunity for Panel Members to ask questions of the 
relevant Director/ Assistant Director, relating to pertinent, 
topical issues affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated).

5.  Frimley Health and Care System Winter 
Planning 2018/19

9 - 14 All

6.  Frimley Health and Care Integrated Care 
System

15 - 20 All

7.  Air Quality and Health in Slough 21 - 36 All

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

8.  Forward Work Programme 37 - 42 -

9.  Attendance Record 43 - 44 -

10.  Date of Next Meeting – 17th January 2019 - -

Press and Public

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will however be 
asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to 
advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons 
filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public from 
viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, 
will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.



Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Tuesday, 16th October, 2018.

Present:- Councillors A Sandhu (Chair, until 7.19pm), Smith (Vice-Chair), Ali, 
Chaudhry, M Holledge, Matloob, Qaseem and Strutton

Non-Voting Co-optee – Colin Pill, Slough Healthwatch representative 
(until 8.01pm)

Also present:- Councillor Pantelic

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Shah

PART I

25. Declarations of Interest 

None were declared.

26. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 11th September 2018 

Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 11th September 
2018 be approved as a correct record.

27. Action Progress Report 

The Panel noted the progress being made on the actions agreed at recent 
meetings.  It was agreed that a Member visit be arranged to Respond and 
Lavender Court, instead of Priors and Phoenix Day Centres which were 
undergoing refurbishment.

Resolved – That details of the Action Progress report be noted.

28. Member Questions 

No questions from Members had been submitted.

(With the agreement of the Panel, the Chair varied the order of the agenda to 
take items in the following order:  Item 8 – Slough Safeguarding Adults Board 
Annual Report; Item 6 – Oral Health in Slough Children; Item 7 – SWB Half 
Yearly Report; and Item 5 – Five Year Plan Outcome 2.)

29. Slough Safeguarding Adult Board (SSAB) Annual Report 

The Slough Safeguarding Adults Board (SSAB) Chair, Nick Georgiou, and 
Safeguarding Partnerships Manager, Betty Lynch, presented the Annual 
Report for 2017/18.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Health Scrutiny Panel - 16.10.18

It was a statutory requirement to produce an annual report and the format had 
been streamlined to be more accessible by focusing on key issues and 
highlights.  The key points of the presentation are summarised as follows:

 The progress in aligning the procedures and approach between the 
independent adult and children’s safeguarding board was outlined.  Mr 
Georgiou chaired both boards and they were administered by a single 
business unit.

 Progress was noted on the key objectives including the identification 
and management of risk.  There had been a reduction in the number of 
safeguarding concerns received with 695 in 2017/18 compared to 989 
in the previous year.  The principle reason was stated as being a 
greater understanding of safeguarding amongst partner organisations.

 The most common type of abuse was neglect (41%) followed by 
physical abuse (24%) and financial abuse (15%).  Members noted 
some inconsistencies in the figures in the narrative and chart in the 
annual report (page 49 of the agenda).

 The main focus of the work was in reducing risk where a concern was 
identified and this was the outcome in 81% 
[...]
 that the recorded figure for the number of carers in Slough, 
11,626 (14% of the population), was probably in line with similar places to 
Slough but was likely to be significantly underreported.  A Member asked 
about the work being done to reduce neglect by carers and it was responded 
that formal carers were regulated and a significant amount of work was done 
with agencies and providers to improve the quality of the workforce in part to 
tackle neglect.  However, it was harder to tackle neglect carried out by 
informal carers outside of service settings.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked Mr Georgiou and Ms 
Lynch for presenting the annual report which was noted.

Resolved – That details of the Slough Safeguarding Adult Board Annual 
Report be noted.

(Councillor Sandhu left the meeting.)

(Councillor Smith in the Chair for the remainder of the meeting.)

30. Oral Health in Slough Children 

The Lead Member for Health & Social Care and the Service Lead Public 
Health introduced a report on the current position on oral health in Slough.

Oral health was an important factor in people’s general health and was closely 
linked to deprivation.  There was a particular concern about the oral health of 
children locally.  Slough had more children with teeth affected by decay, on 
average, than in any other local authority in the South East and one of the 
highest in England. The most recent data from 2016/2017 highlighted that 
41.5% of children had one or more decayed, missing or filled teeth, compared 
to 23.3% in England and 16.4% in the South East.  The impacts included 
missed school days and the need for urgent health care and oral surgery.

The Panel discussed the work being undertaken in Slough to address the 
problems.  The Healthy Smiles Campaign had been launched earlier in 2018 
which included training for staff who supported children in areas such as 
brushing, diet and sugar intake.  Slough was working with Public Health 
England and s
[...]
alf yearly report of the 
work of the Slough Wellbeing Board in her capacity of chair of the Board.  The 
key activities and achievements of the Board were set out in Appendix A to 
the report.  The included the launch of high profile social media campaigns to 
promote healthy lifestyles and tackle loneliness and social isolation.  It was 
noted that the Board was currently seeking to recruit two new private sector 
Board members to strengthen links to local businesses.  The Partnership 
Conference had been held on 4th October and the feedback was being 
evaluated.

The Panel discussed various aspects of the report including the recruitment of 
private sector Board members and the recent conference.  Whilst those 
Members that had attended thought the conference had been very good, the 
attendance was not considered to be fully representative of all parts of 
Slough’s communities.  It was responded that invitations had been sent out 
widely to try to engage all relevant groups but that some organisations that 
had accepted did not attend on the day, particularly from the voluntary and 
community sector.

The linkages between the Panel and Board’s work was discussed and it was 
agreed that the outcomes of the Disability Task & Finish Group should be 
reported to the Wellbeing Board.  It was therefore agreed that a report be 
added to its work programme for May 2019.  It was also agreed that more 

Page 4



Health Scrutiny Panel - 16.10.18

could be done to promote activity and healthy lifestyles by making greater use 
of parks, open spaces and allotments.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted.

Resolved –

(a) That details of the Slough Wellbeing Board Half Yearly Report be 
noted.

(b) That the areas of joint working between the Panel and Slough 
Wellbeing Board as detailed in paragraph 5.4 of the report be agreed.

(c) That the Panel ask the Wellbeing Board and partners to consider how 
to improve the provision and access to green spaces, incl
[...]
tal health services be 
included in the report to the Panel on Recovery Colleges scheduled for 
January 2019.

(c) That the Panel support further engagement with and contribution from 
communities and residents, in particular with becoming more physically 
active.

33. Forward Work Programme 

The Panel considered the Work Programme for 2018/19 and agreed the 
following additional items for the meeting to be held on 17th January 2019:

 The report on Recovery Colleges to include additional information 
about the progress and effectiveness of mental health services since 
the previous report, including admissions from Slough to Prospect 
Park.

 Children’s oral health update.
 First Annual Report on Screening and Immunisation.
 Health and adult social care budget update.

Resolved – That the Forward Work Programme be agreed.

34. Members' Attendance Record 2018/19 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record for 2018/19 be noted.

35. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting of the Panel was confirmed as 21st November 
2018.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.47 pm)

Page 6



Health Scrutiny Panel – Actions Arising from Meetings

16th October 2018

Minute: Action: For: Report Back To:
Date:

27 Member visit to be arranged to Respond and Lavender Court (instead 
of Priors and Phoenix Day Centres which were undergoing 
refurbishment).

Adult Social Care HSP
Early 2019

29 Resolved: 
That the Panel support further engagement with and contribution from 
communities and residents, in particular with becoming more 
physically active.

Public Health HSP
Ongoing

30 The Panel requested further information on:

 Number of dentists and availability of NHS dentists in Slough.
 Any data available on the cost of tooth extractions in Slough.

Public Health HSP
Circulated by email
30th October 2018

31 Resolved:
a) That the area of joint working between the Panel and Slough 

Wellbeing Board as detailed in paragraph 5.4 of the report be 
agreed.

b) That the Panel ask the Wellbeing Board and partners to 
consider how to improve the provision and access to green 
spaces, including in new developments, allotments etc. to 
improve residents activity and wellbeing.

Scrutiny Officer

Wellbeing Board

HSP
Ongoing

HSP
Ongoing

P
age 7

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 3



c) That the Slough Wellbeing Board receive a report on the 
outcomes of the Disability Task & Finish Group at its meeting in 
May 2019.

Wellbeing Board Wellbeing Board
8th May 2019

32 The Panel requested further detail on the outcomes of 
concern/enquiries; the types of physical abuse reported and any 
relevant comparative data with previous years for types of abuse.

Safeguarding Adults 
Board

HSP
21st November 2018

P
age 8



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Health Scrutiny Panel

DATE: 21st November 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:   Rachel Wakefield and Ben Cox – East Berkshire CCG

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR CONSIDERATION AND COMMENT

FRIMLEY HEALTH AND CARE SYSTEM WINTER PLANNING 2018/19

1. Purpose of Report

To provide information on the winter planning arrangements for the Frimley 
Health and Care system, which include details of system planning, 
implementation arrangements, governance and resilience arrangements 
during 2018/19.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Panel is requested to note the presentation and system plans and 
comment as appropriate. 

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

The plan links to and addresses the following Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy 
2016 – 2020 (SJWS) priorities:

1) Protecting vulnerable children
2) Increasing life expectancy by focussing on inequalities
3) Improving mental health and wellbeing

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes

These plans will support the following Five Year Plan outcomes:

 Slough children will grow up to be happy, healthy and successful
 Our people will be healthier and manage their own care needs


[...]
cles with specially trained staff to safely and 

appropriately convey mental health patients .

39 additional beds @ 

WPH in new A&E 

block

Additional 

appointments in 

primary care

Slough Focus: implementation of discharge to assess across Slough to improve 

capacity and flow across the health and care system  

Slough Focus : children and changing parent and caregiver behaviour, increasing 

access to more children’s appointments Mon – Friday 5 days a week

P
age 14



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Health Scrutiny Panel

DATE: 21st November 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:   Alan Sinclair – Director of Adults and Communities
(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875752

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

FRIMLEY HEALTH AND CARE INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM

1. Purpose of Report

This report provides the Health Scrutiny Panel (HSP) with an update on progress 
being made to deliver the Frimley Health and Care Integrated Care System.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Panel is recommended to note the report and the progress being made in 
developing the Frimley Integrated Care System (ICS) and comment on any 
aspect of the plan.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

The priorities in the ICS reflect the need to improve the health and wellbeing of
the population. The ICS will focus on those priorities that can be delivered across 
the system and local areas will continue to address their own local priorities. The 
Slough JSNA has informed the work of the ICS.

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

The ICS will meet several of the current Slough Wellbeing Board strategy
priorities including:

 Protecting vulnerable children and young people
 Improving healthy life expectancy
 Improving mental health and wellbeing

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes

The ICS will also support the delivery of the following Five Year Plan outcomes:

 Slough children will grow up to be happy, healthy and successful
 Our people will be h
[...]
d for local residents to be involved fully in consultation events

On the second of these points, the Panel may be interested in the report to be 
taken by Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 15th November 2018. This will 
cover the Adult Social Care Transformation Programme, with the ‘Discharge to 
Assess’ model to be part of this agenda item.

Page 16



The big conversation about Urgent Care Services
5.4 At the 28th June 2018 Health Scrutiny Panel members received an update from 

the East Berkshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) on the conversations 
that have taken place regarding the future of urgent care services. 

Local NHS commissioners in East Berkshire have reached out to over 2,300 
people as part of its ‘Big Conversation’ to understand local peoples experiences 
of urgent care and what matters to them.
 
The ‘Big Conversation’ took place between 21 May – 6 August 2018 and 
included a series of public meetings across Slough, Windsor, Maidenhead, Ascot 
and Bracknell; visits to community groups, online discussion forums and an 
online survey. 
 
The majority of people said they want to see their GP first if they had an urgent 
care need, and that the CCG needed to think about primary care and community 
services as part of this ongoing work.
 
As part of the on-going assurance process around the ‘Big Conversation’ the 
CCG met with regional NHS England colleagues who scrutinised the progress 
being made. NHS England gave very positive feedback and assured the CCG 
about the approach and the actions taken to date.
 
They did though advise the CCG to extend the original timelines to allow 
additional time to model the options as well as continued engagement of all 
stakeholders once the options and modelling has been completed. The extra 
time will also allow general practice plans to be fully taken into account in line 
with feedback from the ‘Big Conversation’.  Other areas of work currently taking 
place across the system, for example the estates str
[...]
rom the ‘Big Conversation’.  Other areas of work currently taking place across the 

system, for example the estates strategy can also be accounted for in the potential service 

models.  

If the final options require a consultation, the CCG will launch a full public consultation from 16 

May – 11 July 2019. 

 

Page 20



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Health Scrutiny Panel

DATE: 21st November 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:   Dr Liz Brutus - Service Lead Public Health
Jason Newman – Environmental Quality Team Manager

(For all Enquiries) (01753) 875142 (LB) / 875 219 (JN)

WARD(S):  All

PART I 
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION

AIR QUALITY AND HEALTH IN SLOUGH

1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of the report is to respond to Members’ concerns regarding air 
quality within Slough and the harm air pollution is causing local residents. The 
following specific areas are addressed:

1) Slough's mortality rate attributable to air pollution;
2) The causes of this mortality rate;
3) The distribution of health conditions related to air pollution (on a range of 

factors such as geographical area, gender and ethnicity);
4) Any plans to review the action plan in the light of this information; and
5) Future arrangements for air quality monitoring.

2. Recommendation

The Panel is requested to note and discuss the information contained in this 
report and its implications for local residents. The Panel is also asked to review 
the short term Public Health mitigation recommendations as detailed in 5.16.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

Slough Borough Council’s (SBC) Low Emission Strategy supports the following 
priorities: 

 Protecting vulnerable children
 Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities
 Improving mental health and wellbeing

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

The Low Emission Strategy also contributes to the following outcomes: 

 Our people will be healthier and manage their own care needs.
 Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live, work and 

stay

Page 21

AGENDA ITEM 7



 
4. Other Implications

a) Financial 

There are no financial implications relating to the proposed actions within this 
report.  

b) Risk Management

There are no identifiable risks associated with this report.

c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications

There are no legal or Human Rights Act implications relating to this report.

d) Equalities Impact Assessment  

There is no identified need to complete an EIA for this report.

5. Supporting Information

5.1 At its meeting on 11th September 2018, the Health Scrutiny Panel received an 
answer to a written question which asked for the response of SBC and its NHS 
partners to Slough’s high rate of deaths attributable to air pollution. Whilst the 
Panel were satisfied with this response which included an outline of the planned 
Low Emission Strategy (submitted for Cabinet’s approval on 17th September 
2018), they wished for some specific questions to be addressed in an agenda 
item. These questions are answered in the rest of this report.

Slough’s mortality rate attributable to air pollution
5.2 The major air pollutants today are nitrogen dioxide (NO2) and anthropogenic 

particulate matter (PM 2.5). The principal sources of PM2.5 emissions are 
domestic wood and coal burning (39%); industrial combustion (17%); road 
transport (13%) and industrial processes (10%).  In Slough it can be linked to:

 Proximity to the national motorway network, predominately driven by 
higher rates of NOx air pollution in the area near junction 5 and 6 of the 
M4. 

 Cross boundary effects from London and the continent (under steady anti-
cyclonic conditions)

 Emissions from airplane take-off at Heathrow and unburned jet fuel
 Incineration and electricity generators 

5.3 In the latest figures - 2016, 6.2% of all cause adult mortality was attributed to 
anthropogenic particulate air pollution (PM2.5) compared to 5.3% in England and 
5.5% in the South East. Based on all cause adult mortality (which in relation to air 
pollution covers adults aged over 30 as it indicates the mortality burden 
associated with long-term exposure), this equates to approximately 51 people in 
Slough. Nationally, this ranges between 28,000 and 36,000 people annually 
although these numbers are approximate because deaths tend to be caused by 
multiple factors.

Page 22



The causes of increased mortality rate associated with air pollution
5.4     There are strong associations between air pollution and major diseases that pose 

a great health and economic burden, including coronary heart disease1 (CHD) and 
stroke (where the relationship seems to be related to hardening of the blood vessels 
in a similar way to smoking’s effects).  This is demonstrated in Figure 3 in the 
Annex. There is also strong evidence for the association of air pollution with lung 
cancer and childhood asthma.2 In 2017, the total NHS and social care cost due to 
PM2.5 and NO2 was estimated to be £42.9 million in England.

5.5 People with chronic respiratory diseases such as chronic obstructive pulmonary 
disease (COPD) and asthma are especially vulnerable to the detrimental effects of 
environmental air pollutants which can induce the acute exacerbation of COPD and 
onset of asthma, increasing the respiratory morbidity and mortality.3

5.6 There is also emerging evidence that suggest links between air pollution and 
conditions like diabetes, the underdevelopment of infant lungs and cognitive decline 
through Alzheimer’s dementia. Other health concerns related to air pollution include:

 Increase in low birth weight babies (<2500g)4

 Inhibits neurological development in children5 (it is thought that 
particulates pass through the olfactory (smell) system into the brain where 
they prevent normal nerve development)

 Inhibits lung function in children, permanently affecting lung capacity6

 The World Health Org
[...]
direction.  The proposals contained within this report highlight some of 
the key elements which the Committee must or may wish to scrutinise over the 
coming municipal year. 

Page 38



6.2 This report is intended to provide the HSP with information and guidance on how 
best to organise its work programme for the 2018/19 municipal year.  As 
previously stated, this is an ongoing process and there will be flexibility to amend 
the programme as the year progresses, however, it is important that the 
Committee organises its priorities at the start of the year. 

7. Appendices Attached

A - Draft Work Programme for 2018/19 Municipal Year

8. Background Papers

None.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A
HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL

WORK PROGRAMME 2018/2019

Meeting Date

17 January 2019

 Recovery Colleges
 Oral Health
 Budget
 Immunisations

25 March 2019

 Disability Task & Finish Group – final report
 Autism Hub
 Wellbeing Board – Annual Report

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’  ATTENDANCE RECORD 2018/19

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLOR 28/06 11/09 16/10 21/11 17/01 25/03

Ali P P P

Chaudhry P P P

M Holledge P P P

Matloob P P P

Qaseem P*
(from 6.37pm)

P*
(from 6.35pm)

P

A.Sandhu P P P*
(until 7.19pm)

Shah P*
(from 6.59pm)

P Ap

Smith Ap P P

Strutton P*
(until 7.29pm)

P P

P   = Present for whole meeting P*  = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

(Ext - Extraordinary)

P
age 43

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 16th October 2018
	3 Action Progress Report
	5 Frimley Health and Care System Winter Planning 2018/19
	Appendix A - Winter Plans 2018 - 19 Slough

	6 Frimley Health and Care Integrated Care System
	Appendix - Bulletin 5

	7 Air Quality and Health in Slough
	Appendix 1 - AQMA in SBC
	Appendix 2 - Slough air quality results
	Appendix 3 - Slough wards map

	8 Forward Work 

Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Wednesday, 21st November, 2018.

Present:- Councillors A Sandhu (Chair), Smith (Vice-Chair), Chaudhry, 
M Holledge, Matloob, Qaseem (from 6.46pm) and Shah

Non-Voting Co-optee – Colin Pill, Slough Healthwatch representative

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Ali and Strutton

PART I

36. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

37. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 16th October 2018 

Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 16th October 2018 
be approved as a correct record.

38. Action Progress Report 

The Panel noted the progress being made on the actions agreed at recent 
meetings.  The Members visit to Respond and Lavender Court would be 
arranged in the new year.  All other actions were either completed or ongoing.

Resolved – That details of the Action Progress Report be noted.

39. Member Questions 

No questions from Members had been submitted.

40. Frimley Health and Care System Winter Planning 2018/19 

The Commissioning Manager from East Berkshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG), Ben Cox, gave a presentation on the winter planning 
arrangements for the Frimley Health and Care system including details of 
system planning, implementation arrangements, governance and resilience 
arrangements for 2018/19.

The objective was to ensure the system was resilient through the winter 
period and could provide safe, effective and sustainable care for local people.  
An Urgent & Emergency Care Delivery Plan 2018/19 was in place and there 
were well established operational procedures between partners to increase 
resilience by managing discharges, capacity and flow to seek to meet the 
increased demands during this period.  Specific actions included extended GP 
access from December, the promotion of NHS 111 online from January and 
additional staffing and capacity where appropriate.  From February 2019 an 
additional 39 beds would be made available at Wexham Park Hospital in the 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 21.11.18

new accident and emergency block.  The plans sought to learn from local 
experiences in previous years and good practice from elsewhere.  Linkages 
were made to national campaigns and communication activity such as ‘stay 
well this winter’.

(Councillor Qaseem joined the meeting)

Members raised a number of issues which are summarised as follows:

 Adverse weather – there was provision this year to receive forecasts 
from the Met Office to help predict and plan for bad weather as far as 
possible.  Ensuring staff could get in to work during poor weather was a 
major issue and 4x4 vehicles and other measures were in place to 
mitigate this risk.

 GP access and capacity – there was increased primary care streaming 
at Wexham Park Hospital and there was 24 hour, 7 day a week 
provision at the GP Unit.  The 39 new beds at A&E would be available 
from February and it wouldn’t be possible to make them available 
earlier.

 Information and communication – Members emphasised the 
importance of a communications plan to make residents aware where 
best and when to access the most appropriate services, particularly 
extended hours for GPs.  It was suggested that Healthwatch could 
assist with the dissemination of leaflets and posters.

 Flu jab – there was a good level of uptake from the flu jab this year, 
despite some issues with supplies.  A high proportion of the healthcare 
workforce had received the jab and Members were encouraged to take 
up the offer.

The Panel was assured that winter planning was stronger this year and had 
been based on what had worked in previous years.  However, it was expected 
that there would be pressures on the system due to the very high levels of 
demand but plans were in place to resolve issues as soon as possible.  An 
escalation process was in place with the Integrated Care System Board if 
required.

Resolved – That the update on winter planning arrangements for the Frimley 
Health and Care system be noted.

41. Frimley Health and Care Integrated Care System 

The Director of Adults and Communities updated on the progress being made 
to deliver the Frimley Health and Care Integrated Care System (ICS) and the 
‘Big Conversation’ led by the CCG on the future of urgent care services.

The ICS draft operating plan was being drafted and would be circulated to the 
Panel when available.  The ICS Chair, Sir Andrew Morris, would leave the role 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 21.11.18

in December and an independent chair and senior responsible officer would 
be appointed.

The ‘Big Conversation’ on urgent care had generated feedback from 2,300 
people across East Berkshire of which circa 500 were from Slough.  The 
responses were being reviewed and it was noted that a majority of people 
said they had wanted to see their GP first if they had an urgent care need.  A 
revised timetable had been agreed by the CCG Governing Body with models 
for future delivery being developed through to May 2019.  This would be 
followed by a shortlist of models and consultation if required.  A decision on 
the service model was due in September 2019.

The new 10-year plan for the NHS was due to be published in the next few 
weeks and was expected to mark a shift towards prevention and early 
intervention.  Members discussed the likely budget implications.  The Green 
Paper on adult social care was due to be published at around the same time 
and was likely to set out a range of options for long term funding.  It was 
agreed that summaries of the NHS Plan and Green Paper would be circulated 
following publication.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the update was noted.

Resolved – That the progress being made in developing the Frimley Health 
and Care ICS and ‘Big Conversation’ on urgent care be noted.

42. Air Quality and Health in Slough 

The Public Health Programme Manager, Fatima Ndanusa, and the Technical 
Officer for Air Quality and Environmental Noise, Sophia Norfolk, introduced a 
report on the links between air quality and health in Slough that sought to 
provide further information on the key areas of concern previously raised by 
Members including:

 Slough’s mortality rate attributable to air pollution;
 The causes of the mortality rate;
 The distribution of associated health conditions across the population;
 Any plans to review the action plan; and
 Future arrangements for air quality monitoring.

The Panel received information on the principle causes of air pollution that 
included proximity to the motorway network, cross boundary effects from 
London and the continent, incineration and electricity generation and 
emissions from airplane take-off at Heathrow and unburned jet fuel.  In the 
latest figures from 2016, 6.2% of all cause adult mortality was attributed to 
particulate air pollution, which was higher than the national average of 5.3% 
and 5.5% in the South East.  This equated to approximately 51 people in 
Slough, although it was noted that the mortality rate may be relatively higher 
because cardiovascular and respiratory health were already poor locally.  
There was strong evidence between air pollution and major diseases such as 
heart disease, stroke, lung cancer and childhood asthma.



Health Scrutiny Panel - 21.11.18

Members discussed the work the Council was doing to address the issues of 
poor air quality including the recently agreed Low Emission Strategy (LES), 
the five Air Quality Management Areas and the transport strategy to 
encourage model shift away from cars.  In terms of monitoring there was an 
extensive monitoring network already in Slough and the data was regularly 
published.

The Panel discussed a number of other issues including;

 The potential risks of exercising in areas of high air pollution.  Air 
quality varied throughout the day and the AirTEXT service was 
available to people to provide information.  Members felt this could be 
more widely publicised.

 The apparent disparity in the mortality rate in the report compared to 
that stated in the LES.  It was agreed that the figure would be clarified.

 There was a high cost of poor air quality and it was considered that this 
was likely to be understated.  It was noted that it was difficult to 
accurately quantify the local costs.

Councillor Smith made a number of comments about the air pollution 
attributable to Slough’s proximity to Heathrow airport and was concerned 
about the impact of the proposed third runway.  The associated increase in 
traffic movements in the Colnbrook and Poyle area were also a concern and 
proper mitigation in terms of the surface access transport plan would be 
required to protect local residents.

The Panel welcomed the information that had been provided and it was 
agreed that strong action needed to be taken to address the air quality 
problems in Slough.  It was noted that the LES had recently been agreed and 
the detailed action plans emerging from the strategy with health implications 
were likely areas of future scrutiny that the Panel could add to its work 
programme.  At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

43. Forward Work Programme 

The Panel considered the Work Programme for 2018/19 and confirmed the 
items for the next meeting as stated.

Resolved – That the Forward Work Programme be agreed.

44. Attendance Record 2018/19 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record for 2018/19 be noted.



Health Scrutiny Panel - 21.11.18

45. Date of Next Meeting - 17th January 2019 

The date of the next meeting of the Panel was confirmed as 17th January 
2019.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.07 pm)


